## ORDINANCE NO. 120.

An ordinance annexing certain territory therein described to the Village of New Richland, Minnesota.

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF NEW RIGHLAND, MINUESOTA, DO ORDAIN:

SECTION I: WHEREAS, the owners of the tract, parcel and piece of land abutting upon or contiguous to the corporate limits of the Village of New Richland, hereinafter described, have petitioned the Common Council of the Village of New Richland, Minnesota, to have the following described property situate in the County of Wassea and State of Minnesota, annexed to the Village of New Richland, to-wit:

All of Block Eleven (11) and all of Block Fourteen (14) in Zieger's Subdivision of the Southeast Quarter Section 17. Township 105 North, Range 22 West, Waseca County, Minnesota, together with the adjoining streets and alley according to said plat; Wagner Street from the North line of Gaylord Street to the South line of Langdon Street, St. Thomas Street from the North line of Gaylord Street to the South line of Langdon Street, Gaylord Street from the West line of St. Thomas Street, Baldwin Street to the East line of Wagner Street, Baldwin Street from the West line of St. Thomas Street to the East line of Wagner Street and that alley located in said Block Eleven (11).

WHEREAS, The Petitioners are all of the owners of said property and the owners adjacent to the streets therein named, and whereas the annexation will be to the best interests of the Village of New Richland and the territory affected.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF NEW RICHLAND, MINNESOTA, Pursuent to the authority and provisions of Minnesota Statutes Annotated, Section 414.03, Subd. 7:

Section 2. That the property hereinbefore described be and the same hereby is annexed to the Village of New Richland, Minnesota,

Section 3. IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED AND ORDERED, That a duly certified copy of this Ordinance shall be filed and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds, of Waseca County, Minnesota.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication.

APPROVED: April 5, 1960.

ATTEST:

s/ Gehard Strenge

Gehard Strenge Village Recorder s/ Clen H. Nelson Clen H. Nelson Mayor

ETATION OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

OCT 17 1960

Secretary of State

I, Gehard Strenge, the duly elected, qualified and acting Recorder of the Village of New Richland, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have compared the above copy of Ordinance No. 120 with the original of such Ordinance on file in my office and that the same is a true and correct copy of such Ordinance which was regularly adopted at a Meeting of the Village Council of the said Village of New Richland, Minnesota, duly held on the 5th day of April, 1960.

Dated this 600 day of September, 1960.

Gehard Strenge

(SEAL)

#14827

STATE OF COMMISSION

OCT 17 1960 Saught & Alemann Secretary of State